
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 13 December 2016 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt JP, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 5 December 2016 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2016 (Pages 3 - 16) 

4. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to October (Month 7) (Pages 17 - 65) 

5. Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 - Quarter 2 Performance Reporting (Pages 67 
- 146) 

6. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2016/17 (Quarter 2) (Pages 147 
- 162) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  



8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

 
9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Our Priorities

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces to 

enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 15 November 2016
(7:04  - 9:18 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, JP, Cllr 
Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice and Cllr Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr Irma Freeborn

Apologies: Cllr Bill Turner

58. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

59. Minutes (18 October 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were confirmed as correct.

60. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to September (Month 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 2016/17 financial year, as at 30 
September 2016.

The General Fund showed a projected end of year spend of £156.07m against the 
approved budget of £150.3m, which represented a small improvement on the 
position reported at the last meeting.  The main budget pressures continued to be 
within the Children’s Social Care and Homelessness services and the Cabinet 
Member referred to the report later in the agenda which sought to tackle the issues 
within the Homelessness service.  The Cabinet Member also alluded to the other 
areas of projected overspend, the areas of underspend / income surplus which 
were helping to mitigate the projected overspend and the position of reserves.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a projected year end underspend 
which would result in the HRA balance increasing by £1.219m, while the final 
allocation under the Dedicated Schools Grant was projected at approximately 
£247.5m.  In respect of the latter, the Cabinet Member referred to a proposed two-
year loan to Monteagle Primary School in the sum of £58,000 to support its 
financial recovery plan.

The Council’s Capital Programme was showing a forecast spend of £197.712m 
and the latest review had resulted in the proposed reprofiling of several projects 
which would bring the budget in line with that forecast position.  Cabinet Members 
spoke in support of the substantial investment being made by the Council to the 
Borough’s infrastructure, which included almost £60m on projects to expand and 
improve the Borough’s school and children’s centres.

The Cabinet resolved to:

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 30 September 2016, as summarised in section 2 
and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the position regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), as 
summarised in paragraph 4.1.11 of the report;

(iii) Approve the loan of £58,000 to Monteagle Primary School from the Schools 
Facing Financial Difficulties fund, on the terms as set out in paragraph 
4.1.12 of the report;

(iv) Note the overall position for the Housing Revenue Account at 30 September 
2016, as detailed in section 6 of the report;

(v) Note the progress made on budgeted savings to date, as detailed in 
Appendix B to the report;

(vi) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital 
budget as at 30 September 2016, as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 
C of the report;

(vii) Note the allocation of the Highways Improvement Programme funding as 
detailed in Appendix D to the report; and

(viii) Approve the proposed reprofiling of the Capital Programme as detailed in 
Appendix E to the report.  

61. Budget Strategy 2017/18 to 2021/22

Further to Minute 22 (19 July 2016), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment presented an update report on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and the Budget Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21.

Since the report to the July meeting, several of the funding assumptions within the 
MTFS had been revised to reflect changes to local government funding made by 
the Government, the net effect of which was to increase the budget gap for 
2017/18 by almost £2m.  In mitigation, the Council’s Ambition 2020 Transformation 
Programme was now expected to achieve total savings of £47.941m over the four-
year period ending 2020/21, which represented additional savings of £2.4m above 
the earlier projections.  The Cabinet Member commented that the Transformation 
Programme reflected the Council’s intention 
[...]
he 
details of the Memorandum of Understanding and governance 
arrangements, the partnership’s bid for external funding and the Council’s 
investment, and to take all necessary steps to implement the development 
and delivery of Everyone Everyday and its projects, including entering into 
all necessary contracts, agreements and other documents.  

Page 8



65. Establishing a Grants Allocation Scheme and Crowdfunding Platform

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement reported on a 
proposal to develop a local crowdfunding platform to support local projects, 
together with a policy for determining applications for grant funding towards 
projects.  

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council would partner with Crowdfunder 
UK, a specialist provider of online crowdfunding platforms, to develop and run the 
project.  The intention was to commission Crowdfunder UK to deliver an initial 12-
month pilot campaign which, if successful, would be extended into a second year.  
The Council would also set aside £120,000 from reserves which would be 
available to match-fund successful project applications.  It was suggested that the 
Council’s fundraising campaign to have a statue built in honour of the late Bobby 
Moore OBE would be an excellent opportunity for crowdfunding.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Procure an online crowdfunding platform from Crowdfunder UK and work in 
partnership with the organisation to deliver an initial 12-month pilot 
campaign, with the intention to maintain the partnership for a second year to 
further build capacity and mainstream crowdfunding as an alternative 
finance model, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Introduce a small grants fund by establishing, using the Council’s financial 
reserves, a match-funding pot of £120,000 for awarding to local projects 
that meet criteria set by the Council;

(iii) Agree, in principle, the draft Match-Funding Policy at Appendix 2 to the 
report;

(iv) Delegate authority to th
[...]
ackdrop of major works going on at many of the Borough’s schools.  
The Cabinet placed on record its appreciation of the hard work and dedication of 
head teachers, school staff, pupils and Council officers which had helped to 
maintain and improve standards across the Borough.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance against the overarching objectives within the 
Education Strategy 2014-17, as set out in section 2 of the report;

(ii) Endorse the priorities for 2016/17; as set out in section 3 of the report;

(iii) Reaffirm the Council’s commitment to continuing the strong partnership with 
all schools in the Borough to achieve the best possible outcomes and 
opportunities for children and young people; 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, to progress the proposals for a School 
Improvement Partnership between the Council and the Borough’s schools; 
and 

(v) Note the performance of schools in national tests and examinations as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.

67. Dedicated Schools Budget and School Funding Formula 2017-18

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
presented a report on the latest position regarding the Government’s education 
funding reforms and the proposed allocation of funding to schools for 2017/18.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Government had delayed the introduction of 
a national formula due to significant flaws in its proposals, although it was pointed 
out that when a new formula was introduced it would very likely have a 
disproportionate negative impact on schools within the London area.  It was also 
noted that expected changes to the use of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
could place the future of services such as the Community Music Service in doubt, 
as that service received approximately one-third of its funding via the DSG.  The 

Page 10



Cabinet Member explained that, as a consequence, it may be necessary to 
introduce a charge for the service to enable it to continue.  

In response to a point regarding the Government’s proposed restrictions on the 
movement of funding across school budgets, the Cabinet Member confirmed that 
the Government’s plans would have the greatest impact on the most vulnerable 
children, as aspects such as the High Needs block were under the most pressure.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the latest position on the national Education Funding Reform and the 
likely implications for Barking and Dagenham;

(ii) Agree, in principle, the proposed model for allocating school funding in 
2017/18 as set out in section 3 and Appendix A of the report; and 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Schools Forum and the Cabinet 
Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, to approve 
the final 2017/18 school funding formula submission to the Education 
Funding Agency.

68. Fees and Charges 2017

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the proposed fees and charges for Council services, the majority of which would 
come into effect from 1 January 2017.

It was noted that all fees and charges had been assessed against the Council’s 
Charging Policy framework and, in most cases, would be subject to only a small 
increase to reflect inflation.  The Cabinet Member referred specifically to the 
proposed charges for services within Leisure Centres, some of which had been 
held at 2016 levels alongside new discounts to further encourage participation and 
healthy lifestyles amongst those who found price a barrier.  Reference was also 
made to charges within the Parking Service and the decision at the last meeting to 
implement 30 minutes free parking at on-street shopping locations and 60 minutes 
free parking at Council park car parks from 1 December 20
[...]
ance and Investment.  
However, given the level of risk in both this year and future years it is still important that 
action should be taken to address the service pressures or bring forward other 
mitigations to safeguard the Council’s future financial stability.   

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to produce a revenue surplus of 
£1.8m, taking the HRA reserve to £10.556m although it should be noted that there are a 
number of potential calls on this reserve.  The HRA is a ring-fenced account and cannot 
make or receive contributions to/from the General Fund.  

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


The Capital Programme budget stands at £197.7m with no variances currently projected 
following the reprofiling agreed at the last Cabinet meeting.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget at 31 October 2016, as detailed in section 4 and Appendix A to 
the report;

(ii) Note the overall position for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 October 2016, 
as detailed in section 5 of the report; 

(iii) Note the progress made on budgeted savings to date, as detailed in section 6 
and Appendix B to the report

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital budget as 
at 31 October 2016, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix C to the report;

(v) Approve the final Transformation Programme design phase budget for 2016/17 of 
£4.315m, to be funded from capital receipts in line with the approach approved by 
Cabinet under Minute 37(ii) (20 September 2016);

(vi) Note the projected expenditure on the Transformation Programme as set out in 
section 4.9 and Appendix D; and

(vii) Approve the additions and amendments to fees and charges for 2017 approved 
by Cabinet under Minute 68 (15 November 2016), as detailed in section 8 and 
Appendix E to the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, 
[...]
resents a risk for future years budgets.  

4.8 Transformation Programme

4.8.1 By Minute 82(vi) of the meeting on 19 January 2016, the Cabinet approved funding 
of £2m from reserves for the initial stages of the Transformation Programme (known 
at that time as Ambition 2020) and provided within the Budget Strategy report £5m 
of borrowing for the investment required.   An estimate of the expected costs of the 
Programme this year has now been made and is forecast to be £4.315m.  Cabinet 
is asked to approve the formal creation of this budget which will be met from capital 
receipts in line with the approach approved by Cabinet under Minute 37(ii) (20 
September 2016).

4.8.2 This spend enables the detailed design work for each workstream and the 
development of the implementation plan for the delivery of the £47.9m savings 
reported to Cabinet in the Budget Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 report last month.

4.8.3 The table below shows the spend to date and the projection by workstream.  Note 
that the actuals are as at the end of September (rather than October.)  A further 
breakdown is provided as an appendix to the report. 

Table 10: Expenditure on the Transformation Programme. 

Actual Projected 
Outturn:Transformation Programme - 

Design Phase Costs
P6 Full Year

Overarching 590 934
Transformation 784 1,190
Growth and Commercial 267 1,026
Service Improvements 49 49
Enablers 434 1,116
Grand Total 2,125 4,315

Page 29



5. Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

5.1 The HRA is currently forecast to underspend by £1.820m as shown in the table 
below: 

Table 11:  Housing Revenue Account

HRA Classification Budget Forecast Variance
£’000 £’000 £’000

Rent (90,538) (90,818) (280)
Non Dwelling Rents (807) (750) 57
Other Income (19,285) (19,453) (168)
Interest Received (336) (437) (101)
Income (110,966) (111,458) (492)
Repairs and Maintenance 17,093 16,943 (150)
Supervision and Management 42,572 41,382 (1,190)
Rent, Rates and Other Taxes 700 350 (350)
Bad Debt Provision 2,772 
[...]
37 53.88 323.25

135 Staff Permits - Priority (Annual) * 458.33 91.67 550.00

136 Staff Permits – Red (Annual) * 600.00 120.00 720.00

137 Staff Permits – Daily charge * 1.25 0.25 1.50

138 Staff Permit Fob * 12.50 2.50 15.00

Other Parking Permits -  Changes

139 Domestic carer permit - Year * 80.00 0.00 80.00 120.00 0.00 120.00

140 Domestic carer permit - 6 months * 120.00 0.00 120.00 80.00 0.00 80.00

141 Visitor Voucher (Book of 10) 4 Hours * 7.50 0.00 7.50 9.40 0.00 9.40

142 Visitor Voucher (Book of 10) 1 day * 13.80 0.00 13.80 17.40 0.00 17.40

143 Business / Trade Permit * 313.20 0.00 313.20 391.50 0.00 391.50

144 Doctors Permit * 320.40 0.00 320.40 400.00 0.00 400.00

Traffic Management orders    

145 Change to traffic management order * 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00

146 Traffic Management order revoke * 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

13 December 2016

Title: Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 – Quarter 2 Performance Reporting

Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Laura Powell
Strategy and Performance Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2517
E-mail: laura.powell@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Divisional Director:  Tom Hook, Director of Strategy and Programmes

Accountable Director:  Jonathan Bunt, Strategic Director for Finance and Investment

Summary: 

The Corporate Plan 2016/17 is a key document to ensure the Council has a co-
ordinated approach to delivering the vision and priorities, and makes best use of the 
resources available. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been developed to monitor 
performance against the priorities and frontline services.
Progress will be reported quarterly to CPG and Cabinet and every six months to the 
Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee (PAASC).  An in-depth focus on 
performance will take place at the new Performance Challenge Sessions to be held 
quarterly, with areas of concern to be scrutinized on a monthly basis.

A new interim performance framework for 2016/17 has been developed with 40 KPIs 
and Key Accountabilities for each Member portfolio to form the basis of corporate 
performance monitoring. The interim framework sets out what needs to be monitored in 
the year ahead whilst acknowledging that a new framework for 2017/18 will be required 
as the Council moves further towards becoming a commissioning based organisation. 

This report provides the first update (Quarter 2) of 2016/17 against the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and Key Accountabilities which were agreed by Cabinet.

Recommendation(s)
Cabinet is asked to; 

(i) Note progress against the Key Accountabilities as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report;

(ii) Note performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report; and

(iii) Agree any actions to address areas of deteriorating performance.

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:laura.powell@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s)

This Quarter 2 report provides an update of our performance between April and 
September 2016.  It gives Members the opportunity to monitor progress towards 
achieving the vision and priorities, consider organisational performance, celebrate 
improvements, tackle areas of poor performance, and learn lessons from areas of good 
practice. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s vision and priorities were developed and agreed by Assembly in 
September 2014. The Corporate Plan 2016/17 is an important part of ensuring the 
Council has a clear focus on delivering the vision and priorities for Barking and 
Dagenham. The Plan allows the Council to make best use of limited resources in 
areas that will make the greatest difference in achieving the overall vision and 
priorities. 

1.2 The Corporate Plan is a key part of the Council’s overall 2016/17 performance 
framework and ‘golden thread’ which links the v
[...]
il’s partner, Elevate East London, in 
carrying out the contractual debt management function on behalf of the Council. This 
report covers the second quarter of the financial year 2016/17. The report also includes 
summaries of debt written off in accordance with the write off policy that was approved 
by Cabinet on 18 October 2011.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, including the 
performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the second quarter of 2016/17.

Reason

Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring an efficient organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  This ensures good 
financial practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules on the reporting of 
debt management performance and the total amounts of debt written-off each financial 
quarter.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated 
by the Council’s joint venture company, Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).  The 
service is responsible for the management of the Council’s debt falling due by way 
of statutory levies and chargeable services. It also collects rent on behalf of Barking 

Page 147

AGENDA ITEM 6



and Dagenham Reside.  Council debts not collected by Elevate are not included in 
this report, for example parking and road traffic debt prior to warrants being granted 
and hostel and private sector leasing debt.

1.2 This report sets out performance for the second quarter of the 2016/17 financial 
year and covers the overall progress of each element of the service since April 
2016.  In addition, it summarises debts that have been agreed for write off in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Rules.  All write offs are processed in 
accordance with the Council’s debt management po
[...]
r 10k 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Jul-16 Total 72 34 0 2 0 25 133
Under 2k 30 3 0 0 0 0 33 

Over 2k 21 0 0 0 0 0 21 

Over 10k 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Aug-16 Total 51 3 0 1 0 0 55
Under 2k 18 25 0 0 0 0 43 

Over 2k 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Over 10k 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sep-16 Total 18 25 0 0 0 0 43

         

Quarter 2 Totals  141 62 0 3 0 25 231

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Table 1: Debts written off during 2011/12 

Write Offs Housing 
Benefits

General 
Income 
Debts

Former 
Tenant 
Arrears Rents Council Tax NNDR TOTAL

2011/12 
Totals £260,487 £145,284 £987,383 £2,808 £205,789 £772,683 £2,374,434

Table 2: Debts written off during 2012/13

Write Offs Housing 
Benefits

General 
Income 
Debts

Former 
Tenant 
Arrears

Rents Council
Tax NNDR TOTAL

2012/13 
Totals £110,876 £141,896 £886,890 £23,360 £1,015,408 £569,842 £2,748,272

Table 3: Debts written off during 2013/14

Write Offs Housing 
Benefits

General 
Income 
Debts

Former 
Tenant 
Arrears

Rents Council
Tax NNDR TOTAL

2013/14 
Totals £141,147 £256,804 £806,989 £8,681 £80,755 £221,380 £1,515,756

Table 4: Debts written off during 2014/15 

Write Offs
Housing 
Benefits

General 
Income 
Debts

Former 
Tenant 
Arrears Rents Council Tax NNDR TOTAL

2014/15 
Totals £291,469 £88,675 £1,163,134 £3,166 £205,007 £517,201 £2,268,652

P
age 161



Table 5: Debts written off during 2015/16

Write Offs
Housing 
Benefits

General 
Income 
Debts

Former 
Tenant 
Arrears Rents Council Tax NNDR TOTAL

2015-16 
Totals £211,930 £141,411 £693,017 £6,075 £549,051 £741,557 £2,343,041

P
age 162


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016
	4 Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to October (Month 7)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 7) Report - App. A (General Fund)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 7) Report - App. B (Savings Targets)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 7) Report - App. C (Cap. Prog.)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 7) Report - App. D (Transformation costs)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 7) Report - App. E (Fees & Charges)

	5 Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 - Quarter 2 Performance Reporting
	Corporate Plan 2016-17 Qtr 2 Report - App. 1
	Corporate Plan 2016-17 Qtr 2 Report - App. 2

	6 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2016/17 (Quarter 2)
	Debt Mngmt Q2 Report - App. A
	Debt Mngmt Q2 Report - App. B




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 13 December 2016
(7:00  - 7:48 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt JP, Cllr 
Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

75. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

76. Minutes (15 November 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were confirmed as correct.

77. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to October (Month 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 2016/17 financial year, as at 31 
October 2016.

The General Fund showed a projected end of year spend of £155.8m against the 
approved budget of £150.3m, which represented another slight improvement on 
the previous month’s position.  The main budget pressures continued to be within 
the Children’s Social Care and Homelessness services and the Cabinet Member 
acknowledged that the Homelessness service would be overspent at the year-end 
owing to the issues discussed in detail at the last meeting (Minute 63, 15 
November 2016 refers).  The Cabinet Member called on his colleagues and 
officers to continue their efforts to find additional in-year savings to mitigate the 
current pressures and to maintain the £15m minimum level of reserves.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a projected year end underspend 
which would result in a contribution of £1.8m to the HRA reserve although it was 
noted that there were two potential calls on that reserve, one linked to a court case 
involving Southwark Council and the other to the Government’s plans regarding 
the sale of higher value void properties and an associated levy.  

Expenditure on the Capital Programme was forecast to be in line with the revised 
budget of £197.712m.  The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and 
School Improvement advised that the Education Funding Agency continued to be 
lobbied for additional funding to support much-needed improvement works at the 
Borough’s schools.  

In response to other points, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment confirmed that the projected surplus of £0.5m in respect of B&D 
Reside had arisen from the improvements to operations and a current rent 
collection rate of over 99%.  The Strategic Director of Finance and Investment also 
explained that the £0.5m of procurement savings were over and above the target 



levels set within the contract with Elevate East London, although it was noted that 
some of those savings would impact on other areas of spend.

The Leader referred to the recent announcement by the Government that it was 
proposing to ‘allow’ local authorities to increase the rate of the social care precept 
on Council Tax, currently set at 2%, to reduce the shortfall in social care funding.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment advised that further 
details were expected later in the week and any issues would be fed into the 
Council’s current public consultation on its budget and Council Tax arrangements 
for 2017/18.  The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 
concurred with the view that the Government was failing to meet its responsibilities 
by passing the onus on to local Council Tax payers to meet rising social care 
costs.  Reference was also made to the disparity created by the 2% social care 
precept arrangement which generated several millions of pounds for wealthy 
Councils with a high Council Tax Base, while Barking and Dagenham received 
less than £1m under the arrangement.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 October 2016, as detailed in section 4 and 
Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Note the overall position for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 October 
2016, as detailed in section 5 of the report; 

(iii) Note the progress made on budgeted savings to date, as detailed in section 
6 and Appendix B to the report

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital 
budget as at 31 October 2016, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix C to 
the report;

(v) Approve the final Transformation Programme design phase budget for 
2016/17 of £4.315m, to be funded from capital receipts in line with the 
approach approved by Cabinet under Minute 37(ii) (20 September 2016);

(vi) Note the projected expenditure on the Transformation Programme as set 
out in section 4.9 and Appendix D; and

(vii) Approve the additions and amendments to fees and charges for 2017 
approved by Cabinet under Minute 68 (15 November 2016), as detailed in 
section 8 and Appendix E to the report.

78. Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 - Quarter 2 Performance Reporting

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery introduced the 
performance report under the new, interim corporate performance framework 
which covered the second quarter of the 2016/17 financial year.

The Cabinet Member explained that the report brought together the ongoing work 
across the Council to ensure that key ambitions and promises were being 



delivered and he referred to the red, amber and green (RAG) ratings that showed 
performance trends.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene referred to the reduction 
in staff sickness absence following the reintroduction of a range of intervention 
measures and was particularly pleased to note that, over the preceding 12-month 
period, more than 2,000 staff had no sickness absence.  The Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Performance and Delivery was also thanked for the particular focus that 
he had given to addressing the ‘red rated’ areas of underperformance.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note progress against the Key Accountabilities as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report; and 

(ii) Note performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report.

79. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2016/17 (Quarter 2)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced the 
performance report for the second quarter of the 2016/17 financial year in respect 
of the debt management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits 
Service within Elevate East London.

The Cabinet Member advised that the performance of Elevate was predominantly 
positive against the stretched targets, with more money being collected in real 
terms during 2016/17 despite the challenges that many residents and businesses 
faced as a consequence of the Government’s austerity measures.  In that regard, 
the Cabinet Member referred to the Council Tax Hardship Fund that the Council 
had created to support those most in need.

It was noted that Housing Benefit overpayment debt currently stood at 
approximately £21m.  The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment 
outlined the main reasons for the majority of the debt and referred to the recent 
discussions on the subject at both the Assembly and the Public Accounts and 
Audit Select Committee.  It was also pointed out that while the number of 
applicants for Housing Benefit had been relatively consistent over the years at 
between 21,000 to 23,000 per annum, there had been an 80% increase in the 
volume of applications handled by the service of late owing to claimants having to 
regularly update their circumstances due to the complexity of the Government’s 
welfare system and a considerable increase in the number employed on zero-hour 
contracts.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, including 
the performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the second quarter of 2016/17.



80. Jonathan Bunt, Strategic Director of Finance and Investment

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment led tributes to Jonathan 
Bunt, Strategic Director of Finance and Investment, who was leaving the Council 
at the end of the month after seven years’ service.

The Cabinet Member spoke of Jon’s knowledge and professionalism which had 
helped guide the Council through some very difficult financial situations and 
provide a platform for the Council to deliver its Ambition 2020 programme while 
continuing to make savings.  The Cabinet Member was joined by a number of his 
colleagues in also thanking Jon for his patience and understanding while they 
developed their knowledge of their portfolios and the budget process.

The Leader added his appreciation and placed on record the Council’s gratitude 
for Jon’s diligent service to the local community. 


